
No. 10-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID H. SCHEFFER, MARY C. BERGEVIN,
JOSEPH L. STEPHANY AND LAURA J. SWARTZENBERG,
Petitioners,

v.

CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 828; CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
AFSCME, LOCAL 1000; AND THE
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

LAURENCE B. OPPENHEIMER HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP 1100 M&T Center Three Fountain Plaza Buffalo, NY 14203 (716) 566-1575 loppenheimer@hbblaw.com	MILTON L. CHAPPELL <i>Counsel of Record</i> RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR. c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. 8001 Braddock Road Suite 600 Springfield, VA 22160 (703) 770-3329 mlc@nrtw.org
BRUCE N. CAMERON Reed Larson Professor of Labor Law REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1000 Regent University Drive Suite 353 Virginia Beach, VA 23464 (757) 352-4522 bcameron@regent.edu	

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A LEGAL, NOT A FACT-BOUND, QUESTION FOR WHICH RESPONDENTS CITE NO AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT THE REJECTION OF CLASS COUNSEL PROVIDED BY A LEGAL AID ORGAN- IZATION	1
II. RESPONDENTS VIRTUALLY CON- CEDE A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER SPEC- ULATIVE CONFLICTS CAN BE THE BASIS OF RULE 23 DECISIONS	4
III. COURTS ENJOY MANY WAYS TO PROTECT ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS OTHER THAN BY DISQUALIFYING CLASS COUNSEL FOR IDEOLOGI- CAL REASONS.....	6
IV. EVEN AFTER THE MERITS DECI- SION, THERE IS A SIZABLE SUB- CLASS ENTITLED TO DAMAGES ON THE SUCCESSFUL CHARGEABILITY CLAIM.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THE LOWER COURT'S ANALYSIS OF THE POLITICAL POSITIONS OF THE PUBLIC-INTEREST ORGANIZATION PAYING FOR THE LEGAL REPRESENTATION IS QUINTESSENTIAL VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	6
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	3
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	6, 8
<i>Harrington v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 222 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.M. 2004).....	5
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	10
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	5
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1962)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES	Page
United States Constitution, amend. I	2, 3, 9, 11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for the United States District Courts	
Rule 23	4, 6, 9, 11
Rule 23(b)(3).....	7
Rule 23(c)(2)	7
Rule 23(g)	2, 3
Rule 23(g)(4).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Belton, <i>A Comparative Review of Public and Private Enforcement of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 31 Vand. L. Rev. 905 (1978)	10
Meghan E. Changelo, <i>Reconciling Class Action Certification with the Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , 36 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 133 (2003).....	10
Peter Margulies, <i>The New Class Action Jurisprudence and Public Interest Law</i> , 25 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 487 (1999).....	10
Justice Thurgood Marshall, <i>Financing Public Interest Law: The Role of the Organized Bar</i> , Speech Before the Amer. Bar Ass'n Activities Section Award of Merit Luncheon (Aug. 10, 1975), in " <i>Public Interest</i> " <i>Litigation</i> 415 (Practicing L. Inst. 1975).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura Beth Nielsen & Catherine R. Albiston, <i>The Organization of Public Interest Practice: 1975-2004</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 1591 (2006).....	11
William H. Simon, <i>The Practice of Justice: a Theory of Lawyers' Ethics</i> 128 (Harv. Univ. Press 1998).....	10
